
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLV – NO. 18
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 4, 2019

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

GILLIS, Wilfred Reginald (also	 June Mary Gillis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Dr. Wilfred Reginald			   250 Water Street
	“Bunny” Gillis, MD)			   Summerside, PE
Indian River
Prince Co., PE
April 27, 2019 (17 – 30)

MacDONALD, Lucy Mae	 Karen Ann Cheverie (EX.)	 Karen Ann Cheverie
Cornwall	 Michael Frederick MacDonald	 546 York Point Road
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Cornwall, PE
April 27, 2019 (17 – 30)

McNEILL, J. Leonard (also	 Mona Muttart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Leonard James McNeill)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 27, 2019 (17 – 30)

PATE, Lex Allan	 Sharon O’Halloran (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Sherbrooke	 Lindsay Rogers (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 27, 2019 (17 – 30)

GALLANT, Joseph A. (also 	 George Charles Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Joseph Alfred Gallant)			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 20, 2019 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

460	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 4, 2019

MITCHELL, Julia P. (also known	 John K. Mitchell (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Julia Patricia Mitchell)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 20, 2019 (16 – 29)

MacCOUBREY, George Allan	 Darcy MacCoubrey (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Allan George MacCoubrey)			   65 Queen Street
Bolton			   Charlottetown, PE
Ontario
April 20, 2019 (16 – 29)

MacDONALD, David Michael	 Marie Louise Beatrice MacDonald	 Birt & McNeill
	 James		  (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Cornwall			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 20, 2019 (16 – 29)

MacKENZIE, Gordon D. (also	 Spurgeon Robbins (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Gordon Daniel MacKenzie)	 Raymond Rushton (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2019 (16 – 29)

AYLWARD, Edmond Dunston 	 Joanne Constable (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, Q.C.
	 (aka Edmund Dunstan Aylward)			   10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)

COTTON, William Fenwick	 Mary Janet Cotton (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Clinton			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)

HARDY, Isabel (also known	 Ivan Hardy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Helen Isabel Hardy)	 Walter Hardy (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Montrose			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 4, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  461

HOGG, Lloyd (also known	 Douglas MacMurdo (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Lloyd Denzil Hogg) 			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)

JENKINS, Theresa Betty	 William Eric Jenkins (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Crapaud			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)

LOEWY, David	 Hannah Hoppe (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
East Toronto			   119 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)

LYNCH, Mary (also known	 Kathy Ann Wells (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 as Mary Hilda Lynch)	 Daniel Francis Lynch (EX.)	 446 Main Street
O’Leary, Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)

MacDONALD, Alban Hugh	 Cindy MacRae (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Monticello			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)

MacEACHERN, Betty Helene	 Zandra Wilson (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)

MacKINNON, Gary Joseph	 Gail Ann MacKinnon (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)

PEARDON, William Louis	 Glenna Ann Campbell-Peardon	 Cox & Palmer
Victoria Cross		  (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

462	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 4, 2019

MacDONALD, James Charles 	 Judy Darlene MacDonald (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 (also known as Jim MacDonald)			   137 Queen Street
Eldon			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)

ANDREW, Brian Hooper	 Carol Elizabeth Andrew (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Milton Station			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 6, 2019 (14 – 27)

BUOTE, Marion Jessie	 Bruce Buote (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
April 6, 2019 (14 – 27)

CLEMENTS, Cecil (also known	 Kathleen Clements (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Cecil Joseph Clements)			   347 Church Street
Burton			   Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 6, 2019 (14 – 27)

MacCORMAC, Ronald David	 Shaun MacCormac (EX.)	 Shaun MacCormac
	 (also known as David R. MacCormac)	 Marlene MacInnis (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown, PE			 
Queens Co., PE
April 6, 2019 (14 – 27)

MacKINNON, Cyril Glen	 Margaret Dianne MacKinnon	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Murray River		  (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co. PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 6, 2019 (14 – 27)

MacPHEE, J. Wayne	 Deborah A. MacPhee (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 6, 2019 (14 – 27)

MAYNE, Evelyn Maria	 Barry Mayne (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Emerald			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 6, 2019 (14 – 27)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 4, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  463

STEWART, Byron James	 Kent Byron Stewart (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud	 Kathy Anne MacLeod (also	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE		  known as Kathy Sherren) (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
April 6, 2019 (14 – 27)

POWER, James Edmund	 Kenneth Power (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown 	 Eugene Power (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 6, 2019 (14 – 27)

KRIVOGUZOVS, Thomas Martin	 Janice MacCormac (AD.)	 Collins & Associates
Slemon Park			   134 Kent Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE 
April 6, 2019 (14 – 27)

BERNARD, Avis Elaine	 Kathleen MacDonald (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Clinton			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)

DONALD, Marion Sophie	 Della Rae Rix (also known	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary		  as Della Donald Rix) (EX.)	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE	 Darrell Donald (EX.)	 O’Leary, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)

JOLLIMORE, Lauretta Isabel	 Cheryl Dawn Jollimore Reid (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Springbrook	 Donald Leslie Jollimore (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)

JOLLIMORE, Roland James Merrill	 Cheryl Dawn Jollimore Reid (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Springbrook	 Donald Leslie Jollimore (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)

EVANS, Rowland Llewellyn	 Gary Llewellyn Evans (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
North Carleton			   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

464	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 4, 2019

MacINTYRE, Ambrose Francis	 Beulah MacIntyre (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
	 (also known as Bruce MacIntyre)			   106 Main Street
Rollo Bay			   Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)

WADDELL, Audrey	 Canda L. Long (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Crapaud	 Carla N. Fenerty (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)

DOUCETTE, Robert Emanuel	 Wendy Peters (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE 
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)

FORTCH, Helen Marie Paulette	 Charles Lloyd MacDonald (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary			   446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)

GAUDET, Christopher Joseph	 Chelsey Lil Aleata Gaudet (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Nail Pond			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)

BLACQUIERE, Joseph Edwin	 Debbie Cormier (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
North Rustico 			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

FELDSTEIN, Sol	 Peter Feldstein (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

GARNHUM, Beatrice Christina	 Bonnie Mitchell (EX.)	 HBC Law Corp.
	 (aka Beatrice Christena Garnham)			   25 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 4, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  465

KNOX, John Donald	 Mary Patricia Knox (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Halifax			   119 Queen Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

LLEWELLYN, Theresa Mary	 Paul Llewellyn (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Charlottetown	 Derek Llewellyn (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

MacKENZIE, Robert Irving	 Betty MacKenzie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Hartsville	 Thane MacKenzie (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

McGAUGHEY, Morgan	 Michael McGaughey (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Q.C.
Charlottetown	 Sheila McGaughey-Coyle (EX.)	 51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

McGAUGHEY, Sylvia Agnes	 Michael McGaughey (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Q.C.
Charlottetown	 Sheila McGaughey-Coyle (EX.)	 51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

McKINNON, Reginald John	 Glen Williams (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Toronto			   446 Main Street
Ontario			   O’Leary, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

MITCHELL, David Cansdale	 Daphne E. Dumont (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown	 Richard C. Dumont (EX.)	 57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

SCOTHORNE, Jeanne G. (also 	 Marguerite Harrold (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Jeanne Garforth Scothorne)			   250 Water Street
Hanover			   Summerside, PE
Massachusetts, USA
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

466	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 4, 2019

SIMPSON, Una Catherine	 Helen Buntain (EX.)	 HBC Law Corp.
Charlottetown 	 Nancy (Johnson) Simpson (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

YEO, Nellie Grace	 Craig Yeo (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Wade Yeo (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

COFFIN, Mary Doreen	 Travis Coffin (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

FUDGE, R. Wayne (also	 Marie A. Fudge (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Robert Wayne Fudge)			   97 Queen Street
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)

HASLAM, Marion E. (also 	 David Haslam (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Marion Effie Haslam)			   65 Grafton Street
Clinton			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)

JACKSON, Gordon	 Marilyn Lee McCormack (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Naples			   138 St. Peters Road
Florida, United States of America			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)

KAYS, Lillian Anne	 Marina Kays (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown	 Daphne E. Dumont (EX.)	 57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)

MacKINNON, Brian Francis	 Neil M. MacKinnon (EX.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law Office
Belfast			   240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 4, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  467

MacLEAN, John Albert	 Lillian Rose MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
West Devon			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)

RAFFERTY, Albert Dale (also	 Lisa June Hann (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Dale Rafferty)			   446 Main Street
Coleman R. R.			   O’Leary, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)

STEWART, Jordon Havelock	 Lillian MacDonald (AD.)	 Lillian MacDonald
Charlottetown			   25 Westcomb Crescent
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)

BEATON, Curtis W. 	 Margaret Clowater (EX.)	 Ian Bailey
Morell			   513B North River Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

BOULET, Doris	 Ken McGregor (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Q.C.
Charlottetown	 Corinna McGregor (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

DUERN, Ruth	 Patricia White (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Exeter			   347 Church Street
Ontario			   Alberton, PE
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

GAVIN, Freda Mary	 Arlene Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Anglo Tignish			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

MacDONALD, Catherine Anna	 Margaret (Peggy) Anne Aitken	 Cox & Palmer
Whim Road		  (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

468	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 4, 2019

MORSE, James Norman	 Nicole Pomroy (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

PARKER, Lucy D. (also known	 Sophia B. Parker (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Lucy Danforth Parker)			   65 Grafton Street
Bedford			   Charlottetown, PE
Massachusetts, U.S.A.
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

BIRT, Joan Marie	 Norman Daniel Alban Birt (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE 
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

KEOUGH, Raymond Charles	 Robert Charles Keough (AD.)	 Carla Kelly
Tignish			   102-100 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

CORRIGAN, Edna Christina	 J. David Corrigan (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Leah M. Corrigan (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

DOYLE, George Linus	 Darlene Trainor (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel Law
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

DUNCAN, Emma Doreen	 Linda Darlene Reay (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Jo-Ann Clare Duncan (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Nancy Faye Heinrich (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

GALLANT, Robert Floyd	 Garnett Gallant (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Stephen J. Carpenter (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 4, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  469

GALLANT, Wanda Rose	 Kimberly Gibbs (also known as	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, Q.C.
Oyster Bed Bridge		  Kimberly Gallant and as	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE		  Kimberley Gallant) (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

GASS, Ora Muriel	 Karen Gass Lavery (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Niagara Falls			   119 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

GAUTHIER, Esther Pearl	 Stuart Bennett (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law
Souris				    Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main Street
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)			   Souris, PE 

JENKINS, Lloyd H. (also	 Harvey Jenkins (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Lloyd Horton Jenkins)	 Ann LaFrance (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

KING, Grace Mary (also 	 Robert L. King (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Mary Grace King)	 Thomas G. King (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

LANTZ, Eileen (also known 	 David John Lantz (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Eileen Mary Lantz)			   250 Water Street
Clinton, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

MacKENZIE, Marion Matilda 	 Robert Douglas MacKenzie (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (also known as Marion M. MacKenzie)	 Barbara Ann Gillis (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Belfast, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

O’GRADY, Brendan Anthony	 Michael Anthony O’Grady (EX.)	 Philip Mullally, Q.C.
Charlottetown	 Cathleen Claire O’Grady (EX.)	 51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

470	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 4, 2019

PROFITT, Jean Borthwick	 Larry MacKinnon (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud	 Donna Myers (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

STEPHENSON, William Thomas	 Susan Mary Whitaker (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Kay			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

STRIGHT, James L. (also	 H. Kenneth Stright (EX.)	 McLellan, Brennan
	 known as James Leslie Stright)			   37 Central Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

TOOMBS, James Garth	 Virginia Faye Toombs (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
North Bedeque			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

GALLANT, Mary Theresa (also 	 Martin MacIntyre (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
	 known as Mary (Gallant) MacIntyre)			   106 Main Street
Elmira, Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)

HUME, Jillian Elizabeth 	 Shawn Aulden Hume (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Jillian Elizabeth Morrison (also	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE		  known as Jillian Hume) (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)

WORKMAN, Marguerite Eunice	 Linda Ann Workman (also known	 McLellan Brennan
	 (also known as Eunice M. Workman)		  as Marie Linda Ann Workman and	 37 Central Street
Summerside		  as M. Linda Workman) (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)

YOUNG, Anita Miriam (also	 Roger Mark Young (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Anita M. Young)	 Mary Lynne Ross (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Stratford, Queens Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 4, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  471

ELLSWORTH, Peter Gerard	 Marian Bertha Ellsworth	 Cox & Palmer
Nail Pond		  (also known as Bertha Marian 	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE		  Ellsworth) (AD.)	 Alberton, PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)		  Michael Ellsworth (AD.)

GETSON, Maurice Allan	 Gerard Getson (AD.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
Tignish, PE			   102-100 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)

COBB, Edythe Eileen	 Keith Wayne Cobb (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

COLES, Norma Brae	 David Coles (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall	 Brenda Gill (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

DAVIS, Lindsay Christian	 Elizabeth Davis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Etobicoke			   4A Riverside Drive
Ontario			   Montague, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

DAVIS, Nora Katharine	 Elizabeth Davis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto			   4A Riverside Drive
Ontario			   Montague, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

DOUCETTE, Richard Bennett	 Mary Lucy Doucette (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
North Rustico			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

GRANT, Mabel F. (also known	 Raymond Grant (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
	 as Mabel Frances Grant)	 Andrea MacPherson (EX.)	 20 Great George Street
Lakeside, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

472	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 4, 2019

McNEILL, Florence Matilda	 Allan McNeill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 David McNeill (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

NABUURS, Wilhelmina L. (also	 Mary Ann Donahoe (also	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Wilhelmina Lamberta Nabuurs)		  known as Mary Anne Donahoe)	 4A Riverside Drive
Cardigan, Kings Co., PE	 Harry Nabuurs (EX.)	 Montague, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

SIMPSON, John Merrill Walter	 Barbara Katherine (Catherine) 	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as John Walter Merrill Simpson)		  MacKenzie	 97 Queen Street
Winsloe	 Norma Darlene Currie 	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE	 Hilda Joyce Acorn Simpson (EX.)
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

BLANCHARD, Rita Doiron	 Darlene Blanchard (EX.)	 HBC Law Corp.
	 (also known as Rita Marie Blanchard			   25 Queen Street
	 and Marie Rita Blanchard)			   Charlottetown, PE
Rustico, Queens Co., PE
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)

CAREW, Margaret Elizabeth	 Merilyn M. Carew (EX.)	 HBC Law Corp.
Charlottetown	 Wayne L. Carew (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queen’s Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)

GALLANT, Uneeda Mary (also	 Elizabeth Anne Doucette (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Mary Uneeda Gallant)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)

GARDINER, Linda M. (also	 Teresa Lynn Gardiner (also	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Linda Marion Gardiner)		  known as Teresa Lynn Clory) 	 4A Riverside Drive
Georgetown, King’s Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Montague, PE
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)

MacLAREN, Sophie (also known	 Darrell MacLaren (EX)	 Boardwalk Law
	 as Sophie Bernice MacLaren)			   20 Great George St., Ste. 203
Morell, King’s Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 4, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  473

O’HANLEY, John Joseph (also	 Andrew J. O’Hanley (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
	 known as John J. O’Hanley)	 John L. O’Hanley (EX.)	 106 Main Street
Monticello, King’s Co., PE			   Souris, PE
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)

SIMPSON, Dorothy Elaine (also	 Cheryl Elaine Simpson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 known as Dorothy Simpson)	 David Paul Simpson (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queen’s Co., PE
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)

SLOCUM, Helen Mary	 Nancy Desrosiers (also known	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  as Nancy Desrossiers) (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Gregory Edward Slocum (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
February 9, 2019 (6 – 19)

GALLANT, Mary Ellen Cora	 Connie Gallant (EX.)	 Carla Kelly
	 (also known as Cora Gallant)	 Louanne Gallant (EX.)	 100-102 School Street
Miminegash, Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)

HECKBERT, Ralph Nelson (also	 Helen Victoria Heckbert (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Ralph N. Heckbert)	 Marilyn Heckbert Poirier (EX.)	 250 Water Street 
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)

HELWIG, David Gordon	 Judith Ann Gaudet (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Belfast			   57 Water Street
Queen’s Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE 
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)

LeGROW, Dorothy Patricia	 Michael Peter LeGrow (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Cornwall	 David Andrew LeGrow (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queen’s Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)

McGINN, Shirley Anne	 Dr. Deborah Norris (also known	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  as Debbie McGinn-Norris) (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queen’s Co., PE	 Don MacCormac (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

474	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 4, 2019

RAYNER, James Leroy, (also	 James Russell Edward Rayner	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as James L. Rayner)		  (EX.)	 347 Church Street
South Kildare	 Lee Rayner (EX.)	 Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)

MacDONALD, Francis Arthur	 Doris Harnett (AD.)	 Lecky, Quinn
Charlottetown 	 Teresa Balcom (AD.)	 129 Water Street
Queen’s Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)

RAWLINGS, Steven Mark	 Digna Ledda (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Mont Carmel			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 2, 2019 (5 – 18)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 4, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  475

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following corporation has 
changed its corporate name:

Former Name:	 KENTDALE ORGANIC 
		  PRODUCE INC.
New Name:	 KENTDALE FARM INC. 
Effective Date:	 May 01, 2019
18

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 GE AERO ENERGY
Owner:	GENERAL ELECTRIC CANADA 
	 COMPANY/Compagnie de Générale 
	 Électrique du Canada
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2019

Name:	 GE TRANSPORTATION
Owner:	GENERAL ELECTRIC CANADA 
	 COMPANY/Compagnie de Générale 
	 Électrique du Canada
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2019

Name:	 COSSETTE
Owner:	COSSETTE COMMUNICATION INC.
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2019

Name:	 ANNE SHIRLEY MOTEL & 
	 COTTAGES
Owner:	JOLILY LTD.
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2019

Name:	 CURRENT, POWERED BY GE
Owner:	GENERAL ELECTRIC CANADA/ 
	 GENERALE ELECTRIQUE DU 
	 CANADA
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2019

Name:	 CURRENT BY GE
Owner:	GENERAL ELECTRIC CANADA/ 
	 GENERALE ELECTRIQUE DU 
	 CANADA
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2019

Name:	 GE ENERGY CONNECTIONS
Owner:	GENERAL ELECTRIC CANADA  
	 COMPANY/Compagnie de Générale 
	 Électrique du Canada
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2019

Name:	 ACE OF SPADES TREE SERVICE
Owner:	Corey Mazurek
Registration Date:	 April 23, 2019

Name:	 BARNONE ENTERPRISE
Owner:	Hugh D. Campbell
Registration Date:	 April 16, 2019

Name:	 LYNE’S ALL OCCASION CATERING
Owner:	Lyne Chaisson
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2019

Name:	 REVOLUTION MEDIA
Owner:	8848017 Canada Inc.  
Registration Date:	 April 24, 2019

Name:	 TENACITY HOCKEY
Owner:	William MacGuigan
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2019

Name:	 THE BIKE GUY AUTO SALES
Owner:	Natacha Marie Freake
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2019

Name:	 THE FROSTY POP STAND
Owner:	Sandra MacDonald 
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2019

Name:	 WARN HOUSE B&B
Owner:	Alice M.J. Berube
	 Gerald K. Gill
Registration Date:	 April 16, 2019
18



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

476	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 4, 2019

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 102339 P.E.I. INC. 
	 c/o Campbell Stewart 
	 137 Queen Street. PO Box 485
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7L1
Incorporation Date:	 April 16, 2019

Name:	 102340 P.E.I. INC. 
	 494 Granville Street 
	 PO Box 1570
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4K4
Incorporation Date:	 April 16, 2019

Name:	 DING YUN LTD.
	 9 Jordan Crescent 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2W2
Incorporation Date:	 April 15, 2019

Name:	 ERIC & FRIENDS TRADING & 
	 SERVICE COMPANY
	 6 Maxfield Avenue 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6K7
Incorporation Date:	 April 12, 2019

Name:	 GORDON BOYS TRANSPORT INC.
	 58 Northport Road, Route 152
	 Alberton, PE  C0B 1B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 23, 2019

Name:	 HOW 2 PLAY CO. LTD.
	 69 Trans-Canada Highway, Apt. # 301
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H8
Incorporation Date:	 April 12, 2019

Name:	 M.L.B.J. HOLDINGS INC. 
	 105 Maple Avenue 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6G2
Incorporation Date:	 April 16, 2019

Name:	 NH PROPERTIES LTD.
	 290-292 Water Street 
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 1B8
Incorporation Date:	 April 03, 2019

Name:	 RAISE’N KAIN INC. 
	 785 East Point Road 
	 Souris, PE  C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 10, 2019

Name:	 SUNFLOWER SG INC. 
	 13 Waterview Heights
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 9J6
Incorporation Date:	 April 16, 2019

Name:	 SUNNY HOUSE INCORPORATED
	 82 Cortland Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1T5
Incorporation Date:	 April 16, 2019

Name:	 SUNRISE LEARNING TUTORING 
	 SERVICES INC. 
	 124 Wharf Road 
	 Nine Mile Creek, PE  C0A 1H2
Incorporation Date:	 April 08, 2019

Name:	 TENACITY HOCKEY INC. 
	 157 Heron Avenue 
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 6A6
Incorporation Date:	 April 17, 2019
18

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent have 
been issued by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 101312 P.E.I. INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes. 
Effective Date:	 April 04, 2019

Name:	 ADVANTAGE COMMUNICATIONS 
	 INC.
Purpose:	To increase the authorized capital of 
	 the company
Effective Date:	 April 18, 2019

Name:	 BASSETT ENTERPRISES INC.
Purpose:	To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date:	 April 05, 2019
18



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 4, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  477

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 LACTALIS CANADA
Owner:	PARMALAT CANADA INC.
	 400 The West Mall, Suite 1000
	 Toronto, ON  M9C 5J1
Registration Date:	 April 15, 2019

Name:	 THE BANKER’S KITCHEN SILVER 
	 STREAMS RESTAURANT 
Owner:	THE BANKER’S KITCHEN LTD.
	 7 St. Peters Road 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5N1
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2019

Name:	 WILD CAUGHT OYSTERS
Owner:	BRACKLEY BAY OYSTER 
	 COMPANY INC.
	 808 MacMillian Point Road 
	 West Covehead, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 April 15, 2019

Name:	 ANNE SHIRLEY MOTEL & 
	 COTTAGES 
Owner:	102282 P.E.I. INC. 
	 25 Glencove Drive 
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1Y2
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2019

Name:	 TSC
Owner:	ROGERS MEDIA INC.
	 333 Bloor Street East, 10th Floor 
	 Toronto, ON  M4W 1G9
Registration Date:	 April 15, 2019

Name:	 EMES
Owner:	EMCO CORPORATION
	 1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
	 Halifax, NS  B3J 2X2
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2019

Name:	 EMCO MANAGED EQUITY 
	 SOLUTIONS
Owner:	EMCO CORPORATION
	 1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
	 Halifax, NS  B3J 2X2
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2019

Name:	 MOWI
Owner:	DOVER FISH HATCHERY LTD.
	 204 Limekiln Road 
	 L’Etang, NB  E5C 2A8
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2019

Name:	 HARBOURVIEW SEAFOODS
Owner:	102276 P.E.I. INC. 
	 546 Main Street 
	 Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2019

Name:	 DEL-MAR COTTAGES 
Owner:	L’AMANT HOLDINGS LTD. 
	 25 Croker Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 1N7
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2019

Name:	 R & L FARMS 
Owner:	102234 P.E.I. INC. 
	 5543, Highway 225, PO Box 40
	 Kinkora, PE  C0B 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2019

Name:	 GWL REALTY ADVISORS 
	 RESIDENTIAL
Owner:	VERTICA RESIDENT SERVICES 
	 INC./Vertica au Service des Residents 
	 Inc.
	 330 Yonge Street, 10th Floor 
	 Toronto, ON  M5E 1G4
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2019

Name:	 CANDLELIGHT HOMES
Owner:	101925 P.E.I. INC.
	 494 Granville Street, PO Box 1570
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4K4
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2019

Name:	 NOFAIL MILKTEA LATTE FOOD 
	 SERVICE
Owner:	NEW AGE INTERNATIONAL 
	 TRADING INC.
	 10 Summer Street, Apt 107
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 0C6
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2019

Name:	 EDEN’S GIFTS
Owner:	ORIENTAL PEARL 83 INC.
	 137 Queen Street, Suite 302
	 PO Box 485
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7L1
Registration Date:	 April 26, 2019



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

478	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 4, 2019

Name:	 BOGSIDE BREWING
Owner:	MONTAGUE BREWING COMPANY 
	 INC.
	 9 Brook Street 
	 Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2019

Name:	 TODAY’S SHOPPING CHOICE
Owner:	ROGERS MEDIA INC.
	 333 Bloor Street, East 10th Floor
	 Toronto, ON  M4W 1G9
Registration Date:	 April 15, 2019

Name:	 AIR TEAM TAXI AND DELIVERY
Owner:	Christopher  Lloyd  Pye 
	 311 Market Place
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 1K8
Registration Date:	 April 23, 2019

Name:	 ANCHORED CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Randy Mitchell 
	 3501 Douses Road 
	 Belle River, PE  C0A 1B0
Owner:	Matthew Nabuurs 
	 4037 Chapel Road 
	 LardRoss, PE  C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2019

Name:	 BARNONE ENTERPRISE
Owner:	Hugh Donald Campbell 
	 4248, Route 225
	 RR#4
	 Breadalbane, PE  C0A 1E0
Registration Date:	 April 16, 2019

Name:	 DANNY MILES PSYCHOLOGY
Owner:	Danny Miles 
	 173 Weymouth Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4Z4
Registration Date:	 April 16, 2019

Name:	 DUST 2 SHINE DETAILING AND 
	 POLISHING
Owner:	Bradley Jesse Waye 
	 813 Rustico Road 
	 North Milton, PE  C1E 0X5
Registration Date:	 April 16, 2019

Name:	 FOREST CHILD NATURAL 
	 BEAUTY
Owner:	Jacqueline Gormley
	 148 Richmond Street, Unit 23
	 Charlottetwon, PE  C1A 4B1

Owner:	Savannah Belsher-MacLean 
	 82 Pinette Road 
	 Belfast, PE  C0A 1A0
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2019

Name:	 LITTLE BIG THINK TANK 
	 CONSULTING
Owner:	Angela Marie Kelly 
	 151 Belmont Street 
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 1K1
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2019

Name:	 LUMOS HOSTEL
Owner:	Canada Lumos Educational 
	 Experiences Inc.  
	 13 Westhill Drive 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1N9
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2019

Name:	 MEGALEE CARPENTRY AND 
	 RENOVATIONS
Owner:	Jennifer Luce 
	 1160 Chelton Road 
	 Albany, PE  C0B 1A0
Owner:	Jennifer  Pellerin 
	 1160 Chelton Road 
	 Albany, PE  C0B 1A0
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2019

Name:	 MOSAIC MANAGEMENT
Owner:	Helena Rose-Wood 
	 17 Gates Drive 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1R9
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2019

Name:	 OLD MILL AUTO
Owner:	John Murrell 
	 554 Buchanan Road 
	 Coleman, PE  C0B 1H0
Registration Date:	 April 16, 2019

Name:	 PRETTY SWEET PROFESSIONAL 
	 NAIL SUPPLIES
Owner:	Kurt Schwartz 
	 101 MacEachern Road 
	 Long Creek, PE  C0A 1H1
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2019

Name:	 SALTY DAWG OYSTERS
Owner:	Michael L. French 
	 141 Enmore Road 
	 Ellerslie, PE  C0B 1J0
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2019



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 4, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  479

Name:	 SUN AND GREEN HERBERY
Owner:	Angela Eileen Russell 
	 19 Felling Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5E8
Registration Date:	 April 23, 2019

Name:	 SUNDAZE MUSIC FESTIVAL
Owner:	Canna Island Inc.  
	 118 Sydney Street
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7N3
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2019

Name:	 THE FIX
Owner:	Meg McDonald Health and Fitness Inc.  
	 103-516 North River Road 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 3H4
Registration Date:	 March 06, 2019

Name:	 THE MAKERS PLACE GIFT SHOP
Owner:	Brenda Doiron 
	 238 Snowie Road 
	 Hunter River, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2019

Name:	 THE POP STAND PEI
Owner:	Sandra Aletha MacDonald 
	 33 Kensington Road, Apt. 15
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5H6
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2019

Name:	 THE WARN HOUSE B&B
Owner:	Catherine G. Garant 
	 330 Central Street 
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 3N1
Owner:	Gregory M. Garant 
	 330 Central Street 
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 3N1
Registration Date:	 April 16, 2019

Name:	 WOOD ISLANDS WHISTLE STOP
Owner:	Tanya Arch
	 2630 Trans Canada Highway 
	 Flat River, PE  C0A 1B0
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2019
18

NOTICE
Environment Officer Designation

Pursuant to the authority provided to me by 
subsection 6(3) of the Environmental Protection 
Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-9, I hereby desig-
nate the following Department of Communities, 
Land and Environment employee as an Envi-
ronment Officer for the purposes of this Act and 
regulations thereunder:

John Thomas Hoar
Charlottetown, PE

This appointment will cease upon termina-
tion of employment with the Department of 
Communities, Land and Environment or upon 
further written notice that the designation is 
terminated.

Date: April 25, 2019

Mary Lynn Kane, QC
Deputy Minister of Communities, Land 

and Environment
18

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 William John Johnston
Present Name:	 William John MacDonald

April 17, 2019

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

18



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

480	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 4, 2019

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLV – NO. 18

May 4, 2019

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Change of Corporate Name
Kentdale Farm Inc. .......................................475
Kentdale Organic Produce Inc. ....................475

Granting Letters Patent 
102339 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................476
102340 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................476
Ding Yun Ltd. ...............................................476
Eric & Friends Trading & Service 
	 Company.................................................476
Gordon Boys Transport Inc. .........................476
How 2 Play Co. Ltd. ....................................476
M.L.B.J. Holdings Inc. ................................476
NH Properties Ltd. .......................................476
Raise’n Kain Inc. .........................................476
Sunflower SG Inc. ........................................476
Sunny House Incorporated............................476
Sunrise Learning Tutoring Services Inc. ......476
Tenacity Hockey Inc. ...................................476

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
101312 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................476
Advantage Communications Inc. .................476
Bassett Enterprises Inc. ................................476

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Johnston, William John.................................479
MacDonald, William John............................479

Environmental Protection Act
Environment Officer Designation
	 Hoar, John Thomas......................................479

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Ace of Spades Tree Service..........................475
Anne Shirley Motel & Cottages....................475
Barnone Enterprise........................................475
Bike Guy Auto Sales, The.............................475
Cossette.........................................................475
Current By GE..............................................475
Current, Powered By GE..............................475

Frosty Pop Stand, The...................................475
GE Aero Energy............................................475
GE Energy Connections................................475
GE Transportation.........................................475
Lyne’s All Occasion Catering.......................475
Revolution Media..........................................475
Tenacity Hockey...........................................475
Warn House B&B.........................................475

Registrations
Air Team Taxi and Delivery..........................478
Anchored Construction.................................478
Anne Shirley Motel & Cottages....................477
Banker’s Kitchen Silver Streams 
	 Restaurant, The.......................................477
Barnone Enterprise........................................478
Bogside Brewing...........................................478
Candlelight Homes........................................477
Danny Miles Psychology..............................478
Del-Mar Cottages..........................................477
Dust 2 Shine Detailing and Polishing...........478
Eden’s Gifts...................................................477
EMCO Managed Equity Solutions...............477
EMES............................................................477
Fix, The.........................................................479
Forest Child Natural Beauty.........................478
GWL Realty Advisors Residential................477
Harbourview Seafoods..................................477
Lactalis Canada.............................................477
Little Big Think Tank Consulting.................478
Lumos Hostel................................................478
Makers Place Gift Shop, The........................479
Megalee Carpentry and Renovations............478
Mosaic Management.....................................478
MOWI...........................................................477
Nofail Milktea Latte Food Service...............477
Old Mill Auto................................................478
Pop Stand PEI, The.......................................479
Pretty Sweet Professional Nail Supplies.......478
R & L Farms.................................................477
Salty Dawg Oysters.......................................478
Sun and Green Herbery.................................479
Sundaze Music Festival................................479
Today’s Shopping Choice.............................478
TSC...............................................................477
Warn House B&B, The.................................479
Wild Caught Oysters.....................................477
Wood Islands Whistle Stop...........................479

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Carol Mayne, Acting Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE - Environment Officer Designation
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

